acquisition without the benefit of any grant funding. The Capital Improvement Fund 
will consist of the RTA Capital Fund and the RTA Development Fund. 

(b) Projects that are locally funded, smaller and more routine in nature, 

generally less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) and have a useful life 
not exceeding five years will primarily be budgeted in the RTA Capital Fund. 

(c) The RTA Development Fund will consist of projects that are larger, 

generally greater than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) and have a useful 
life greater than five years. These projects can be supported through local, federal, 
and state funding, of which, federal and state funding may require a local match. 

(d) The Authority will strive to take advantage of all available state and federal